C Recognized change (B-A) 103,907 19,391 25,504 18,106 -2,544 2,028 126,867 39,525

  Percentage change (C/A) 21% 14% 22% 58% -41% 361% 21% 23%

D
Net sales for the year according to the
previous year’s average rate (D) 575,392 148,589 135,243 46,013 3,733 2,589 714,368 197,191

E Foreign exchange effects (C-F) 21,065 9,392 6,437 3,090 0 0 27,502 12,482

  Percentage change (E/A) 4% 7% 6% 10% 0% 0% 4% 7%

F Organic change (D-A) 82,842 9,999 19,067 15,016 -2,544 2,028 99,365 27,043

  Organic change percent (F/A) 17% 7% 16% 48% -41% 361% 16% 16%

Average key exchange rates Jan-Dec Oct-Dec Jan-Dec Oct-Dec

 2018 2018 2017 2017

EUR 10.26 10.32 9.63 9.79

USD 8.69 9.04 8.54 8.31

JPY 7.87 8.01 7.61 7.37

Key exchange rates on closing
date 31 Dec. 31 Dec.

 2018 2017

EUR 10.28 9.57
USD 8.97 8.11
JPY 8.12 7.21

14 of 17

Change of accounting standard (for more information see
above)

Effects on assets, 1 January 2018

IAS 39 Recognized at 31 Dec
2017

IFRS 9 Recognized at 1 Jan
2018

Category

Fair value
through profit

or loss

Loans and
trade

receivables
Remeasurement

due to IFRS 9
Business

model  Other

Business
model Hold to

collect

Trade receivables 1)   80,101 -313  79,788

Short-term investments 1) 5,000   5,000

Cash and cash equivalents 1) 305,856   305,856

Effects on the income statement due to change of
accounting standard

Jan-Dec
2017

according
to IAS 39 Reclassification

Jan-Dec 2017
according to

new accounting
standard

Other operating expenses -3,817 -842 -4,659

Net financial items -922 842 -80

Oct-Dec
2017

according
to IAS 39 Reclassification

Oct-Dec 2017
according to

new accounting
standard

Other operating
income/expenses 2,639 -2,825 -186

Net financial items -2,751 2,825 74

Jan-Dec
2018

according
to IAS 39 Reclassification

Jan-Dec 2018
according to

new accounting
standard

Other operating
income/expenses 1,542 -6,097 -4,555

Net financial items -5,861 6,097 236

Oct-Dec
2018

according
to IAS 39 Reclassification

Oct-Dec 2018
according to

new accounting
standard

Other operating
income/expenses -2,088 2,582 494

Net financial items 2,745 -2,582 163

Pledged assets and contingent liabilities GROUP   PARENT COMPANY

 31 Dec  31 Dec  31 Dec  31 Dec

 2018  2017  2018  2017

Floating charges 2,000  2,000  2,000  2,000

Total 2,000  2,000  2,000  2,000

Contingent liabilities None  None  None  None

15 of 17

PARENT COMPANY INCOME STATEMENT Jan-Dec  Jan-Dec

(Amounts in SEK 000s) 2018  2017

Net sales 705,762  587,937

Cost of sales -219,991  -177,578

Gross profit 485,771  410,359

Selling expenses -130,219  -102,332

Administrative expenses -23,547  -20,227